

No. 14-50042

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

WENDY DAVIS; MARC VEASEY; PAT PANGBURN; FRANCES DELEON;
DOROTHY DEBOSE; SARAH JOYNER; VICKY BARGAS; ROY BROOKS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR RICK PERRY, In his Official Capacity as Governor of the State of
Texas; JOHN STEEN; THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Defendants-Appellants.

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS (LULAC); DOMINGO
GARCIA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK PERRY, In his Official Capacity; THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division
Civ. No. 5:11-cv-788-OLG-JES-XR

APPELLEES' BRIEF

J. GERALD HEBERT, P.C.

J. Gerald Hebert

191 Somerville St., #405

Alexandria, VA 22304

(703) 628-4673

RICHARDS, RODRIGUEZ AND SKEITH, LLP

David R. Richards

816 Congress Ave., Suite 1200

Austin, TX 78701

(512) 476-0005

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

Paul M. Smith

Jessica Ring Amunson

Mark P. Gaber

1099 New York Ave., NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 639-6000

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Wendy Davis, et al.

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

LAW OFFICES OF LUIS ROBERTO VERA & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Luis Roberto Vera, Jr.

111 Soledad, Suite 1325

San Antonio, TX 78205

(210) 225-3300

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees League of United Latin American Citizens
(LULAC)*

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | i |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 13 |
| ARGUMENT | 18 |
| I. Standard of Review..... | 18 |
| II. Plaintiffs Are Prevailing Parties Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees..... | 19 |
| A. Plaintiffs Obtained Judicially Sanctioned Relief | 22 |
| B. The Relief Won Below Materially Altered the Parties’ Legal Relationship..... | 26 |
| C. The Relief Modified Texas’s Behavior to Plaintiffs’ Benefit..... | 27 |
| III. This Court Has No Jurisdiction to Vacate the District Court’s Orders that Granted Plaintiffs Interim Relief and Formed the Basis of Their Prevailing Party Status..... | 28 |
| A. Only the Supreme Court Has Jurisdiction to Vacate the Relief Mandated by the Three-Judge District Court..... | 29 |
| B. Texas Forfeited Its Ability to Seek Vacatur of the District Court’s Remedial Orders..... | 31 |
| C. This Court Has No Jurisdiction to Dissolve Relief Granted in a Moot Case..... | 33 |
| IV. The Supreme Court’s <i>Shelby County</i> Decision Does Not Alter Plaintiffs’ Status as Prevailing Parties..... | 36 |
| A. Intervening Supreme Court Decisions Are Not Automatically Outcome-Determinative | 37 |
| B. Texas Is Procedurally Barred from Arguing that <i>Shelby County</i> Undoes Plaintiffs’ Prevailing Party Status Because It Never Challenged the Constitutionality of the Coverage Formula Below..... | 40 |

- C. Even if Texas Were Not Procedurally Barred from Relying Upon *Shelby County*, the Award of Fees Is Appropriate Because of the Independent Legal Basis Supporting the Relief Granted by the District Court42
 - 1. The Interim Map Had an Independent Legal Basis Unaffected by *Shelby County*43
 - 2. Attorneys’ Fees May Be Awarded When Fee-Eligible Claims Are Unaddressed Due to Constitutional Avoidance.....46
- D. *Shelby County* Cannot Undo Plaintiffs’ Prevailing Status Because Intervening Decisions Applied Retroactively Do Not Determine the Outcome When Then-Existing Law Was Relied Upon in Furtherance of an Important Public Policy Goal, Such as Encouraging Private Attorney General Suits to Vindicate Civil Rights.....48
- V. The District Court Did Not Err by Entering a “Final Judgment.52
- CONCLUSION56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atkins v. Salazar, 677 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2011)54

Bell v. Thompson, 545 U.S. 794 (2005).....45

Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources, 532 U.S. 598 (2001)20, 24, 36

Camreta v. Greene, 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)30

City of Riverside v. Rivera, 477 U.S. 561 (1986)49

Dean v. Riser, 240 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2001)20, 49, 51

Dearmore v. City of Garland, 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008).....21, 22, 55

Deposit Guaranty National Bank, Jackson v. Roper, 445 U.S. 326 (1980)30

Doleac ex rel. Doleac v. Michalson, 264 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2001)42

Duffer v. American Home Assurance Co., 512 F.2d 793 (5th Cir. 1975)46

Espino v. Besteiro, 708 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1983)47

Espronceda v. Krier, No. 02-50154, 2003 WL 342582 (5th Cir. Feb. 6, 2003)30, 36

Fox v. Vice, 131 S. Ct. 2205 (2011).....49

Goldin v. Bartholow, 166 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999)33, 34

Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation, 509 U.S. 86 (1993)39

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983)20, 49

Horne v. Flores, 557 U.S. 433 (2009)35

Hulin v. Fibreboard Corp., 178 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 1999).....39, 50

Lapides v. Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia, 535 U.S. 613 (2002)40

Maher v. Gagne, 448 U.S. 122 (1980).....47

Marilyn T., Inc. v. Evans, 803 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1986), *abrogated on other grounds by Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB*, 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....34

Martinez v. Texas Department of Criminal Justice, 300 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002)39, 40, 41, 42

McCorvey v. Hill, 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004).....35, 54

Missouri v. Jenkins, 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....51

Murdaugh Volkswagon, Inc. v. First National Bank of South Carolina, 741 F.2d 41 (4th Cir. 1984)46

NAACP, Jefferson County Branch v. U.S. Sugar Corp., 84 F.3d 1432 (D.C. Cir. 1996)35

Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc., 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....20

Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder, 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....42

Pechon v. Louisiana Department of Health & Hospitals, 368 F. App’x 606 (5th Cir. 2010).....52, 53

Perez v. Region 20 Education Service Center, 307 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2002).....41

Perry v. Perez, 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012).....5

Petteway v. Henry, 738 F.3d 132 (5th Cir. 2013).....22, 24, 27

Planned Parenthood of Houston & Southeast Texas v. Sanchez, 480 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 12-13, 47

Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde, 514 U.S. 749 (1995)39, 44, 49, 50

Rosas v. United States Small Business Administration, 964 F.2d 351 (5th Cir. 1992)44

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail, 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....35

Salazar v. Maimon, No. 13-20234, ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 1688197 (5th Cir. Apr. 29, 2014)21, 23

Shelby County v. Holder, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)9, 44

Sole v. Wyner, 551 U.S. 74 (2007).....19, 25, 26

Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas, 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009), *aff'd*, 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....32

Southwest Bell Telephone Co. v. City of El Paso, 346 F.3d 541 (5th Cir. 2003)46

Staley v. Harris County, 485 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007)32

Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Independent School District, 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....20, 24

Texas v. United States, 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012), *vacated by*, 133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013).....7, 41, 47

United States Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership, 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....34

United States v. Ardley, 273 F.3d 991 (11th Cir. 2001)41

United States v. Jackson, 426 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 2005)56

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc., 340 U.S. 36 (1950)31, 32

United States v. Shaid, 937 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1991)41

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....30

Ward v. Dearman, 626 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1980)30

Weeks v. Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co., 467 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1972) 18-19

Wilson v. Mayor & Board of Alderman of St. Francisville, 135 F.3d 996 (5th Cir. 1998)18, 19

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 125329

28 U.S.C. § 12911, 30

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....29

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)29

28 U.S.C. § 2284(b)(3).....29

42 U.S.C. § 1973c(a).....29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Press Release, Office of the Governor, Rick Perry, Gov. Perry Announces
Special Session for May 27 (May 27, 2013) *available at*
<http://governor.state.tx.us/news/press-release/18575/>.....8

S.B. 2, *available at*
<https://webservices.sos.state.tx.us/legbills/files/CS/SB2.pdf>.8

S.B. 2 § 2(3)(A), *available at*
<http://www.legis.state.tx.us/tlodocs/831/billtext/pdf/SB00002I.pdf#navpanes=0>.8
